
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Online Meeting: Access the online meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 3 June 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
During the Covid-19 emergency situation the Committee is operating under 
revised procedures including in relation to public participation, as attached to 
this agenda. 
 
The meeting will be available to view live via a Microsoft Teams Link as shown 
above. A public guide on how to access the meeting is included below. 
 
Public guidance for accessing meetings online is available here 
 

 
Membership: 
Cllr Chuck Berry Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Christine Crisp Cllr Ruth Hopkinson Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Stewart Dobson Cllr Jon Hubbard Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Mary Douglas Cllr Gordon King Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Howard Greenman Cllr Pip Ridout Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZjI4MTRiZjktNzUwZS00NjIwLWE3YWItNDRiODYwN2I0OTY4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%2522%252c%2522IsBroadcastMeeting%2522%253atrue%257d&data=02%7C01%7CCommittee%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C166884e1369c44f6f09208d7fe69eab9%7C5546e
[...]
if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=sd4489&id=4489&rpid=21843976&path=13386
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZjI4MTRiZjktNzUwZS00NjIwLWE3YWItNDRiODYwN2I0OTY4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%2522%252c%2522IsBroadcastMeeting%2522%253atrue%257d&data=02%7C01%7CCommittee%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C166884e1369c44f6f09208d7fe69eab9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637257603169246850&sdata=TkzveLnaxBQw4NNCZ8bCshImQOVLLBzijm%2Blsi%2FO1oM%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=Accessing%20Online%20Meetings&ID=4505&RPID=21844009&sch=doc&cat=14168&path=14168


 

Page 3 

 

6   Overview and Scrutiny during Covid-19 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To determine how Overview and Scrutiny will function the ongoing Covid-19 
situation, including scrutiny of the Covid-19 response itself, scrutiny of other 
essential activity, and committee and task group operation. 
 
To endorse the terms of reference and membership of the Wiltshire Covid-19 
Response Task Group, as noted in Briefing Note 20-17. 

7   Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group Update (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive a report and update from the Task Group from its initial meetings. 

8   Adoptions West Joint Scrutiny Panel (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To receive a report on the arrangements for the Adoptions West Joint Scrutiny 
Panel. 

9   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 To approve the annual report of Overview and Scrutiny. 

10   Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2019/2020 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 The Committee is required to annually approve a scheme on allocation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Fund. 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 43 - 72) 

 To consider the Forward Work Plan for Overview and Scrutiny. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 8 July 2020. 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s176495/BriefingNote20-17OverviewandScrutinyduringCOVID19.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2020 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
12 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stuart Dobson, Mary Douglas, 
Howard Greenman, Ruth Hopkinson and John Smale. 
 
Councillor Greenman was substituted by Councillor Suzanne Wickham. 
 
It was also noted that following the meeting of Full Council on 25 February 
2020, Councillor Stuart Wheeler had been removed from the Committee and 
Councillor Jo Trigg had been added to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Wheeler for his considerable input to the 
Committee and to Overview and Scrutiny generally, which would continue. He 
also welcomed Councillor Trigg to the Committee. 
 

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to a correction to Minute 6 to refer to £14.683m and £3.849m 
instead of £14.683 and £3.849, to approve and sign the minutes as a true 
and correct record. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements 
 
With the permission of the Chairman, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Philip Whitehead, made a statement regarding the Covid-19 outbreak. He 
explained that public statements would be made daily and drew attention to the 
Community Pack of information which had been provided along with a 
dedicated webpage. Government guidance and support was being sought and 
Members would be kept updated with regular briefings as the council’s 
contingency measures were organised, for instance regarding attendance at 
committee meetings. 
 
The Committee discussed the statement with the Leader and the Deputy 
Leader, Councillor Richard Clewer, including the need for coordination with and 
making best use of town and parish council infrastructures, and shared details 
of local community efforts to provide support to vulnerable people and signpost 
the public to vital services and information. 
 

16 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

17 Final Report of the Communications with Councillors Task Group 
 
On 20 November 2018 the Committee established the Communications with 
Councillors Task Group in order to review the experience of elected Members 
with internal communications across the council and make recommendations to 
ensure that communications received take into account expectations of 
Members and assist them in undertaking their roles as effectively as possible. 
 
The Task Group met with the Cabinet Member, officers as detailed in the report, 
reviewed relevant documentation and surveyed all Members for their views on 
how they accessed informa
[...]
oing Covid-19 situation would likely 
result in changes to existing budgetary arrangements.  
 
It was also proposed that a rapid scrutiny exercise be organised to look at 
proposals for community facilities funding, aiming to provide funds for projects 
for areas without a community campus. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided: 
 

2) To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to review the proposed application 
and assessment process for the council’s Community Facilities Fund with 
the terms of reference included under paragraph 9. 
 

3) To receive the findings of the rapid scrutiny exercise and the Executive 
response at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
 

21 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programmes of each Select Committee were received along 
with updates from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Select Committee. 
 
Details were provided on upcoming work on Highways and Transport, Bus 
Service Funding, the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group, the 
Care Quality Commission suspending checks and requests for establishment of 
three tasks groups, including a joint Children’s and Health Select Committee 
Task Group. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the current OS forward work programme and endorse the 
formation of the three new Task Group’s proposed, which will consider: 

 In-house foster carers 

 A whole-life pathway for mental health 

 Area Board youth service funding 
 

22 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 2 June 2020. 
 

23 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 10



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
3 June 2020 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (OS) during the COVID-19 pandemic 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To propose an effective and proportionate approach to delivering the council’s 

statutory OS function and adding value to its decision making during the COVID-
19 pandemic. 

 
2. To propose for retrospective endorsement the formation of the Wiltshire COVID-

19 Response Task Group, its membership and terms of reference.  
 
Background 

 
3. The statutory role of OS is set out in the Local Government Act 2000. Under the 

council’s constitution, the role of OS is to, 

 Review and/or scrutinise decisions or actions taken in connection with any 
of the council’s functions 

 Make reports and recommendations to Full Council, Cabinet and any 
relevant partner in connection with their functions 

 Foster and encourage an inclusive, structured, non-partisan and non-
adversarial approach that is reliant on evidence rather than anecdote. 

 
4. In normal circumstances, OS is integral to the good governance of the council 

with its four select committees and other activities reviewing all the 

organisation’s key corporate priorities. Around 65% of matters determined by 

Cabinet are normally subject to some form of prior OS input.  

 
5. Since the COVID-19 pandemic was declared a major incident in Wiltshire1, 

officers have been working at pace to maintain delivery of critical services and 
protect residents. In this context, normal democratic engagement on decisions 
has not always been feasible or in the best interests of Wiltshire residents. 
Visibility on the COVID-19 situation and response was maintained for non-
executive councillors through: 

 The dedicated council COVID-19 webpage  

 Councillor briefing notes on the council’s decision making arrangements 

 Regular email updates to all councillors  

 Councillor Skype briefings from senior officers, including opportunities for 

Q&A. 

                                                      
1 As declared by the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) on 19 March 2020 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus


 
6. In early May 2020, the relevant lead councillors and senior officers agreed that 

it was appropriate for OS to recommence activity in some form. This was 
supported by: 

 The gravity of the incident and the decisions being taken  

 Changes to the council’s operational context and immediate priorities 

 The council’s commitment to open, transparent and inclusive decision 
making  

 Guidance from the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) that non-executive 
scrutiny should be maintained 

 Other councils also implementing OS engagement on their local response 

 The OS roles of ‘acting as a voice for the public’ and ‘providing a “critical 
friend” challenge to the executive’ 

 The COVID-19 response benefitting from the wider, evidence-based input 
derived from OS. 

 
7. The emergency is still in progress and the council’s incident response remains 

the priority. It is not proposed that OS returns to a business-as-usual structure 
at this time and its engagement on the COVID-19 response should aim to be 
effective but efficient in terms of witness participation and the sourcing of 
information. 

 
Main considerations 

 
8. OS Management Committee leads the OS function and manages its work 

programme. It is therefore well placed to lead any public scrutiny engagement 
on the council’s response to covid-19. 

 
9. To support OS Management Committee, a dedicated Wiltshire COVID-19 

Response Task Group has been established (pending Committee endorsement) 
to provide more in-depth scrutiny, without the limitations and resource 
requirements of a formal committee. This now requires retrospective 
endorsement from OS Management Committee. 

 
10. The proposed membership of the task group comprises: 

 Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman of OS Management Committee (Task 
Group Chairman) 

 Cllr Alan Hill, Vice-chai
[...]
parately on this agenda in the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task Group 
update report. 
 

14. With OS Management Committee and the Task Group forming a temporary, 
streamlined OS structure, the May-July meetings of the Children’s Environment 
and Health Select Committees have been cancelled, following consultation with 
the chairmen (with the following round of meetings scheduled for September). 
Similarly, most task group and rapid scrutiny activity has been suspended. 
Priority OS task group meetings are proceeding in some cases where capacity 
allows.  

 
Proposal 
 
15. To endorse the streamlined approach to delivering the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny function during the COVID-19 pandemic set out in this report. 
 

16. To endorse the establishment of the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task 
Group, its membership and terms of reference as set out in paragraphs 10 and 
11. 
 

17. To note that the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task Group will focus on 
scrutiny of the COVID-19 response, but can also consider other significant 
matters prior to Cabinet decision where appropriate.  
 

18. To note the cancellation of meetings of the Children’s, Environment and Health 
Select Committees from May to July 2020. 
 

Page 13

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=13068&Ver=4


19. To note that these temporary arrangements for delivering the council’s OS 
function will be reviewed after July 2020 with further proposals brought back to 
this Committee in September 2020 as required. 
 

 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman of OS Management Committee 
 
Report author: Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
 
None 

Page 14

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 

3 June 2020 

 

 

 

Wiltshire COVID-19Response Task Group update 

 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To provide an update on the activity of the Wiltshire COVID-19Response Task 

Gro
[...]
meet on 2 June 2020 to consider a further update 

report on the COVID-19 situation, which will be considered by Cabinet on 9 
June 2020. A report of the task group’s discussions will follow as an Agenda 
Supplement on 2 June 2020.  

 
Proposal 
 

9. To note the update on the activities of the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task 
Group. 
 

10. To note that, as set out under a separate agenda item, most other task group 
activity is currently suspended to support the focus on the COVID-19 response. 
 

 
Report author: Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 17

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=13068&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=13068&Ver=4
mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
3 June 2020 
 

 
 

Adoption West Joint Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To update Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) on the 

establishment of the Adoption West Joint Scrutiny Panel (Adoption West JSP). 
 

2. To ask OSMC to endorse the terms of reference and membership of the 
Adoption West JSP, including the appointment of an additional Wiltshire 
Councillor while it holds the position of Panel chairman. 

 
3. NB. This report is brought to OSMC as the only Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 

committee operating under the temporary arrangements in place during COVID-
19. Once the normal OS structure resumes, reports from the Adoption West JSP 
will be presented to Children’s Select Committee. 

 
Background 

 
4. The background to the establishment of Adoption West as a company limited by 

guarantee and registered with Ofsted as a Voluntary Adoption Agency is 
included in the draft Terms of Reference (see Appendix 1 – paragraphs 2 to 8). 

 
5. In December 2019, Adoption West approached its six member authorities to 

ask them to consider approaches to its s
[...]
cil currently holds the position of Panel chairman, it is 
now invited to appoint a further non-executive member under the Panel’s terms 
of reference. This is to enable the chairman of the panel to act in the interest of 
the whole Region (i.e. the six Local Authorities within Adoption West) and focus 
on the role of chairman, with the second non-executive councillor from the chair’s 
authority representing that area and undertaking associated reporting duties. 
 

17. It is proposed that the appointment to the Adoption West JSP of the additional 
Wiltshire Councillor follows the usual pattern of appointment to task group: 

o request for expressions of interest from all non-executive councillors; 
o shortlisting and appointment by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 

Children’s Select Committee (“parent” committee for the Adoption West 
JSP). 

 
Proposal 
 
18. To endorse the Terms of Reference for the Adoption West JSP. 

 
19. To endorse the membership of the Adoption West JSP for Wiltshire Council, 

including the appointment of an additional Wiltshire Councillor.  
 
 

 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chairman of Adoption West – Joint Scrutiny Panel / 
Chairman of Children’s Select Committee 
 
Report author: Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 713 597 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – draft Terms of Reference  
 
 

Page 21

mailto:marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Adoption West  
– Joint Scrutiny Panel 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
General  
 

1. These terms of reference set out the membership, remit, responsibilities and 
reporting arrangements of the Adoption West (AW) Joint Scrutiny Panel (also 
referred to as the panel in this document). 

 
Background 
 

2. Following the general election in May 2015 and the publication of 
‘Regionalising Adoption’ (July 2015), in which the government set out their 
proposals to move to Regional Adoption Agencies (RAA) by the end 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Jo Trigg, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer 
and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
24 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for the meeting. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 March 2020. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

27 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced the Paul Kelly, Head of Democracy, would 
be leaving the Council at the end of July 2020. Mr Kelly had originally joined 
Wiltshire County Council in the early 1980s and had worked with council 
decision making there and in several London Borough Councils. Mr Kelly had 
been instrumental in the creation of an Overview and Scrutiny Service for the 
County Council in 2000, and for the establishment of the Unitary Council in 
2009 and headed the team for many years along with other areas. 
 
Several committee members joined the Chairman in paying tribute to the 
enormous contribution of Mr Kelly in developing an Overview and Scrutiny 
Service which was both effective and widely respected among local authorities, 
along with his leadership and support.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

28 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

29 Overview and Scrutiny during Covid-19 
 
A report was presented by the Chairman on the operation of Overview and 
Scrutiny during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, which had and was continuing 
to have a significant effect on council operations including democratic decision-
making and scrutiny. 
 
It was explained that officers had been working at pace to maintain delivery of 
critical services and protect residents. In this context, normal democratic 
engagement on decisions had not always been feasible or in the best interests 
of Wiltshire residents. Visibility on the Covid-19 situation and response had 
however been maintained for non-executive councillors through a dedicated 
council Covid-19 webpage, briefing notes on the council’s decision-making 
arrangements, regular email updates to all councillors, and briefings from senior 
officers, including opportunities for questions and answers. 
 
In May 2020 relevant lead councillors and senior officers determined Overview 
and Scrutiny was now appropriate to recommence activity in light of the 
seriousness of the situation and decisions being taken, the changes to the 
council’s operational context and immediate priorities, guidance from the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny, and the council’s commitment to open, transparent and 
inclusive decision-making and more. However, with the emergency situation 
being ongoing, it was agreed the form Overview and Scrutiny could 
appropriately take would be different than business as usual. 
 
It had been agreed that a dedicated Covid-19 Response Task Group be formed, 
comprising the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the other three 
Select Committees, the Chairman of the Audit Committee, and Chairman of the 
Financial Planning Task Group. The remit of the Task Group would allow 
consideration of any matter, providing flexibility to review upcoming Cabinet 
items as well as specifically elements of the response to Covid-19. The 
meetings of the Select Committees would, as a result, be cancelled through to 
July 2020 2020.  
 
The Committee was asked to endorse the streamlined approach to delivery of 
the Overview and Scrutiny function as set out in the report, and retroactively 
endorse the terms of reference and membership of the Covid-19 Response 
Task Group. 
 
The Committee then received an update from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, who noted the large number of significant 
decisions which ordinarily would have been considered by Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny, but owing to the urgency of those decisions this had not 
been viable. He emphasised that elected members through the Cabinet had 
remained directing the council’s response, and the Executive had met with the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman to discuss resuming Overview and Scrutiny functions as soon as was 
practical. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and update, noting the efforts to ensure 
accountability even as urgent decisions needed to be taken, and recognising 
that at the present time full operation was not practical. In particular the regular 
briefings with elected members was noted. The importance of resuming 
Overview and Scrutiny functions for monitoring important day to day activities 
was raised, and requests that briefings for select committee chairs and vice-
chairs be progressed as soon as suitable. The membership of the Covid-19 
Response Task Group was discussed, along with the importance of the 
council’s financial position and financial response to Covid-19 would be, and 
whether the Financial Planning Task Group might need to resume operations 
for looking at that specific issue at some point. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To endorse the streamlined approach to delivering the council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny function during the Covid-19 pandemic set out in this report. 
 

2) To endorse the establishment of the Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task 
Group, its membership and terms of reference as set out in paragraphs 10 
and 11 of the report. 
 

3) To note that the Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group will focus on 
scrutiny of the COVID-19 response but can also consider other significant 
matters prior to Cabinet decision where appropriate.  
 

4) To note the cancellation of meetings of the Children’s, Environment and 
Health Select Committees from May to July 2020. 
 

5) To note that these temporary arrangements for delivering the council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny function will be reviewed after July 2020 with 
further proposals brought back to this Committee in September 2020 as 
required, with the position regarding the Financial Planning Task Group to 
be reviewed before July 2020. 
 

30 Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group Update 
 
As noted and retroactively approved under Minute 29 a Wiltshire Covid-19 
Response Task Group had been established to undertake scrutiny of council 
operations and other executive matters as part of streamlined overview and 
scrutiny arrangements during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. The Task Group 
met on 2 June 2020 to consider matters including a report to Cabinet on the 
Covid-19 situation and response, and their report was included in the Agenda 
Supplement for the meeting. The Task Group meeting had included discussion 
with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, Chief Executive Officers and 
other Directors. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Task Group discussed and sought details on matters including support for 
care homes, vulnerable residents and children, the council’s financial situation, 
council governance arrangements, and moving from incident response to 
recovery. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Philip Whitehead, supported by the 
Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Clewer, then provided an 
update to the Committee on the response to Covid-19. He noted that even 
compared to other bodies local authorities had seen a significant increase in 
their level of operations as a result of being central to local community efforts, 
and wherever possible continuing day to day operations. He paid tribute to 
council officers for their efforts, and noted the oversight of the Executive on 
emergency decisions. 
 
He emphasised the high number of urgent decisions which had needed to be 
taken which necessitated emergency procedures to be enacted. He detailed the 
operation of the Local Resilience Forum to coordinate local response to 
emergency situations, and how Covid-19 was very different to a usual 
emergency because of the continuing impacts even as recovery was also 
prepared for. 
 
The Committee discussed the update from the Task Group and the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
It was raised that the response to the ongoing situation had led to many 
procedural or technical changes, and discussed where possible and legal these 
might be continued once the current situation had concluded. The importance of 
continued cooperation to and support of voluntary groups was raised was a 
discussion of existing standing constitutional emergency powers, but that 
notwithstanding this the Cabinet had determined how the council’s decision-
making arrangements would proceed. 
 
Other issues discussed included arrangements for the resumption of schooling 
and resources that the council was contributing. In particular the number of 
vulnerable children attending school presently was raised. Details were 
provided on contact with vulnerable children that had continued to be 
undertaken and risk assessments made. 
 
The financial position of the council was discussed at length. Although central 
government had provided some additional funding some estimates suggested 
there could be a £50m shortfall taking into account loss of income. Reserves 
were to be utilised but would not be sufficient to balance the budget, and further 
funding was being sought from central government. There was discussion of the 
possibilities of a Section 114 notice, a legal process where a Council’s Section 
151 Officer responsible for Finance stated it did not appear a council could 
balance its budget. That process would then restrict councils spending other 
than statutory spending, without approval until the position was resolved. The 
Leader provided details of the close working relationship between the Executive 
and council officers including the S151 Officer, and noted that the existing 



 
 
 

 
 
 

uncertainty about future income, especially from central government, even 
though projected costs were more clearly established, which might prevent the 
need for any such notice. If a notice were issued a report would be taken to 
Council on actions required to bring the budget back within balance. The role of 
the council’s external and internal auditors was discussed. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update on the activities of the Wiltshire Covid-19 Response 
Task Group. 
 

2) To note that the task group will meet again on 7 July 2020 to discuss the 
latest report to Cabinet on the Covid-19 situation and response, with a 
report being brought to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
on 8 July 2020. 
 

31 Adoptions West Joint Scrutiny Panel 
 
Adoptions West is a regional adoption agency that Wiltshire Council was 
required by legislation to participate in. In December 2019 it approached its six 
member authorities to enquire about approaches to scrutiny of its 
arrangements. Although such scrutiny would not fall within the role as defined 
by the Local Government Act 2000, it would provide a function led 
predominantly by democratically elected non-executive members. 
 
A report was received on terms of reference for a Joint Scrutiny Panel, including 
membership. 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard, Chairman of Children’s Select Committee, provided 
additional detail to the report. Councillor Hubbard had been elected as 
Chairman of the Joint Scrutiny Panel, and therefore Wiltshire Council was 
invited to appoint a further non-executive member to the Panel, to enable the 
Chairman to act in the interest of the whole region covered by Adoptions West. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and Councillor Hubbard’s appointment as 
Chairman of the Joint Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To endorse the Terms of Reference for the Adoption West Joint Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 

2) To endorse the membership of the Adoption West Joint Scrutiny Panel for 
Wiltshire Council, including the appointment of an additional Wiltshire 
Councillor.  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
32 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 

 
The Chairman presented the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny for 
2018/2019, which would be presented to Full Council.  
 
The Committee thanked all those who had participated in scrutiny activities in 
the past year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

33 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2019/2020 
 
A report was received in accordance with Part 13 of the Constitution, Members’ 
Allowances, on allocation of the Overview and Scrutiny Fund.  
 
This was a £15,000 fund ‘to remunerate councillors to recognise significant 
additional responsibilities undertaken as part of overview and scrutiny activities’, 
which was required to be allocated through scheme considered annually by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee had approved a revised methodology on 18 September 2018 
for allocation of the Fund, focusing on remunerating leader Overview and 
Scrutiny positions such as committee vice-chairman, task group chairs and 
others. Full details were provided in the report. 
 
The Committee received the annual report and after discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the allocation of the Overview and Scrutiny Remuneration Fund 
for 2019-20 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

34 Forward Work Programme 
 
In accordance with the decision under Minute 29 to streamline Overview and 
Scrutiny activity during the Covid-19 situation, and for ongoing work by the 
Covid-19 Response Task Group to undertake necessary and appropriate 
scrutiny, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Forward Work Programmes. 
 

35 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8 July 2020. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
36 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.55 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


